## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. PAWAN DEV KOTWAL

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 27184/2015

CHIEF ADMINISTRATOR GMADA AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

RAJINDERNATH AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for permission to file lengthy list of dates and interim relief and office report)

#### WITH

SLP(C) No. 27305/2015

(With appln.(s) for permission to file lengthy list of dates and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 27344/2015

(With appln.(s) for permission to file lengthy list of dates and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 27460/2015

(With appln.(s) for permission to file lengthy list of dates and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 27496/2015

(With appln.(s) for permission to file lengthy list of dates and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 27535/2015

(With appln.(s) for permission to file lengthy list of dates and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 27624/2015

(With appln.(s) for permission to file lengthy list of dates and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 27676/2015

(With appln.(s) for permission to file lengthy list of dates and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 35164/2015

(With (With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and appln.(s) for permission to file lengthy list of dates and Interim Relief and Office Report)

...contd.2/-

SLP(C) No. 35118/2015

(With (With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and appln.(s) for permission to file lengthy list of dates and Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date: 13/04/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mrs. Rachana Joshi Issar, Adv.

Ms. Mariya Mumtaz Hashmi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Devesh Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Surinder Singh, Adv.

Mr. Umang Shankar, Adv.

Mr. Pratham Kant, Adv.

Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Mr. V. Sushant Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

#### SLP(C) No. 27184/2015

Last opportunity is granted to respondent nos. 1 and 2 for filing counter affidavit within four weeks time.

Fresh steps for service on respondent no. 3 be taken by 1d. Counsel for petitioners within two weeks time and notice thereafter, be issued.

## SLP(C)No. 27305/2015

Last opportunity is granted to respondent nos. 1 to 17 and 19 to 60 for filing counter affidavit within four weeks time.

Ld. Counsel is directed to file power of attorney on behalf of respondent nos. 5 and 47 within two weeks time.

None appears for respondent no. 61 despite due service.

Last opportunity is granted to ld. Counsel for petitioners for taking fresh steps for service on respondent no. 18 within two weeks time. Notice, thereafter, be issued.

## SLP(C) No. 27344/2015

Last opportunity is granted to respondent nos. 1 to 9 for filing counter affidavit within four weeks time.

Ld. Counsel for petitioners shall furnish copy of the pleadings on the other side within a weeks time and four weeks for counter affidavit shall reckon, thereafter.

...contd.3/-

None appears for respondent no. 10 despite due service. SLP(C)NO. 27460/2015

None appears for respondent nos. 1, 3, 5 to 7 despite due service.

Fresh steps for service on respondent nos. 2, 4 and 8 be taken by ld. Counsel for petitioners within two weeks time and notice thereafter, be issued.

# SLP(C)NO. 27496/2015

Last opportunity is granted to ld. Counsel for petitioners for taking fresh steps for service on respondent nos. 42, 63 to 73, 75 to 81 within two weeks time. Notice, thereafter, be issued.

None appears for respondent nos. 8, 11 to 13, 24, 33, 45, 47, 58 to 62 and 74 despite due service.

Last opportunity is granted to respondent nos. 1 to 7, 9 to 10, 14 to 23, 25 to 32, 34 to 41, 43, 44, 46, 48 to 57 for filing counter affidavit within four weeks time.

## SLP(C) No. 27535/2015

Last opportunity is granted to respondent nos. 1 and 3 for filing counter affidavit within four weeks time.

None appears for respondent nos. 2, 4 and 5 despite due service.

Fresh steps for service on respondent nos. 6 and 7 be taken by ld. Counsel for petitioners within two weeks time and notice thereafter, be issued.

#### SLP(C)No. 27624/2015

Last opportunity is granted to respondent nos. 1, 2, 4 to 6, 13, 16 and 18 for filing counter affidavit within four weeks time.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioners shall serve copy of pleadings on the abovesaid respondents within a weeks time and four weeks time for counter affidavit shall reckon thereafter.

Respondent nos. 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15 and 17 have to file counter affidavit within four weeks time.

Fresh steps for service on respondent nos. 11 and 19 be taken by ld. Counsel for petitioners within two weeks time and notice thereafter, be issued.

..contd.4/-

## SLP(C) No. 27676/2015

Last opportunity is granted to respondent nos. 1 to 25 and 27 to 30 for filing counter affidavit within four weeks time.

-4-

None appears for respondent nos. 31 to 33 despite due service.

Fresh steps for service on respondent no. 26 be taken by ld. Counsel for petitioners within two weeks time and notice thereafter, be issued.

# SLP(C) no. 35118 & 35164/2015

List again on 29.7.2016.

Both the matters are fresh matters.

(PAWAN DEV KOTWAL) Registrar