SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. VIVEK SAXENA

IA 1/2015, in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 27184/2015

CHIEF ADMINISTRATOR GMADA AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJINDER NATH . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

((Only SLP(C) No. 27624/15, 27496/15, 27305/15, 5780/16, 5770/16, 5720/16, 5620/16, 5778/16 are listed before the Ld. Registrar court.

IA No. 1/2015 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 27624/2015 (IV-B)

IA No. 55160/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING DEATH CERTIFICATE / CERTIFIED COPY OF DEATH CERTIFICATE IA No. 1/2015 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES) SLP(C) No. 27305/2015 (IV-B)

IA No. 1/2015 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES) SLP(C) No. 27496/2015 (IV-B)

IA No. 1/2015 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES) SLP(C) No. 5780/2016 (IV-B)

IA No. 2/2016 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 1/2016 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES) SLP(C) No. 5770/2016 (IV-B)

IA No. 2/2016 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 1/2016 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES) SLP(C) No. 5720/2016 (IV-B)

IA No. 2/2016 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 1/2016 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES) SLP(C) No. 5620/2016 (IV-B)

IA No. 2/2016 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 1/2016 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES) SLP(C) No. 5778/2016 (IV-B)

IA No. 2/2016 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

```
IA No. 1/2016 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)
SLP(C) No. 9687/2016 (IV-B)
```

IA No. 2/2016 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 1/2016 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES) SLP(C) No. 5363/2016 (IV-B)

IA No. 2/2016 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 1/2016 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES) SLP(C) No. 11060/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 27676/2015 (IV-B)

IA No. 1/2015 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES) SLP(C) No. 27460/2015 (IV-B)

IA No. 1/2015 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES) SLP(C) No. 27535/2015 (IV-B)

IA No. 1/2015 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES) SLP(C) No. 27344/2015 (IV-B)

IA No. 1/2015 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES) SLP(C) No. 35164/2015 (IV-B)

IA No. 2/2015 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 1/2015 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES) SLP(C) No. 35118/2015 (IV-B)

IA No. 2/2015 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT IA No. 1/2015 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Date: 10-11-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR Mr. Mayank Dahiya, Adv.

Ms. Sugandh Rathor, Adv.

Mrs. Rachana Joshi Issar, AOR

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR Ms. Sampriti Baksi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Brahma Prakash, Adv. Ms. Nazish Fatima, Adv. Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR

Mr. Vibhuti Sushant Gupta, Adv.

3

Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, AOR

Mr. Umang Shankar, AOR

Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

SLP(C) No. 27624/2015

Respondent Nos. 1 to 5, 7 to 10, 12, 14, 15, 17 and 18 have already filed the counter affidavit.

Service is complete in respect of Respondent Nos. 6 (i) to 6 (iii), 11,13(i) to 13 (v) & 16(i) to 16 (ii) & 19, there is no However Counter affidavit filed on behalf appearance. respondent No.11 has already been taken off record as Mr. D.K. Tripathi, Ld. Counsel has not cured the defects

Hence, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

SLP(C) No.27305/2015

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to respondent Nos. 1 to 5, 6 to 17, 19 to 46, 47, 48 to 60 to file the counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 18 and 61 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Two weeks time, as last chance is granted to Mr. Shanker, Ld. Counsel to cure the defects in the vakalatnama filed on behalf of Respondent Nos. 5 and 47.

SLP(C) No. 27496/2015

Mr. Umang Shankar, Ld.Counsel has filed vakalatnama in respect of Respondent No. 33(1) but the same is defective.

Two weeks time, as last chance is granted to cure the same.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner has failed to file application for substitution in respect of Respondent Nos. 39, 40 and 54 and also failed to take fresh steps in respect of respondent Nos. 42(ii) to 42(iv).

Despite service of notice on respondent Nos.72 and 81, there is no appearance on their behalf.

Appearing respondents who have not filed counter affidavit may file the same within a period of four weeks, as last chance.

SLP(C) Nos. 5780, 5770, 5720, 5620 and 5778/16

Appearing respondents who have not filed counter affidavit may file the same within a period of four weeks, as last chance.

Petitioner has failed to file fresh particulars and to take fresh steps to effect service on unserved respondents, though last chance was granted.

Hence, the matters be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

VIVEK SAXENA Registrar

MG